

DONALD F. BURKE JR., ESQ. #034812011
LAW OFFICE OF DONALD F. BURKE
45 GALE ROAD
BRICK, NEW JERSEY 08723
TEL: (732) 966-4922
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

PHILIP I. BRILLIANT,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, COUNCIL PRESIDENT
CRAIG COLEMAN, COUNCIL VICE PRESIDENT
LYNN O'TOOLE, COUNCILMAN JUSTIN LAMB,
COUNCILMAN GEORGE LOBMAN, MAYOR DANIEL
RODRICK, TOMS RIVER MUNICIPAL CLERK
STEPHEN HENSEL, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR
JONATHAN SALONIS, ATTORNEY PETER
PASCARELLA, ESQ. & ATTORNEY GREGORY
MCGUCKIN, ESQ.,

DEFENDANTS.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: OCEAN COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET No.: OCN-L-2111-24

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

ON THE BRIEF:

DONALD F. BURKE, ESQ.
DONALD F. BURKE JR., ESQ.
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

PETER S. PASCARELLA, ESQ.
ASSISTANT TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY

GREGORY P. MCGUCKIN, ESQ.
KELSEY A. MCGUCKIN-ANTHONY, ESQ.
CO-COUNSEL FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER

LAW OFFICE OF DONALD F. BURKE
45 GALE ROAD
BRICK, NEW JERSEY 08723
TEL: (732) 966-4922
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
TOWNSHIP OF TOMS RIVER, COUNCIL
PRESIDENT CRAIG COLEMAN, COUNCIL
VICE PRESIDENT LYNN O'TOOLE,
COUNCILMAN JUSTIN LAMB,
COUNCILMAN GEORGE LOBMAN, MAYOR
DANIEL RODRICK, TOMS RIVER
MUNICIPAL CLERK STEPHEN HENSEL,
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR JONATHAN
SALONIS, ATTORNEY PETER PASCARELLA,
ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
THE STATUTE AT ISSUE MUST BE CONSTRUED REASONABLY IN ORDER TO EFFECTUATE THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT	5
POINT II	
TOMS RIVER’S POSITION THAT REFERENDUM PROCEEDINGS ARE MOOT, AND THEREFORE SHALL BE ABANDONED, EVEN WHEN AN ORDINANCE SUBJECT TO A REFERENDUM PETITION IS REPEALED BEYOND THE 20-DAY STATUTORY REQUIREMENT SET FORTH BY N.J.S.A. 40:69A-191, IS SUPPORTED BY THE MATTER OF ALL PEOPLE’S CONGRESS V. MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF CITY OF JERSEY CITY	8
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTION THAT THE COUNCIL VIOLATED THE REFERENDUM PROCESS UNDER THE FAULKNER ACT, BY PASSING A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH FOR THE OPERATION OF THE TOMS RIVER ANIMAL SHELTER, IS NOT SUPPORTED BY LAW	10
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SET FORTH ANY CONDUCT CONSTITUTING VIOLATION OF THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL RIGHTS ACT BY ANY DEFENDANT .	12
POINT V	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY.....	13

POINT VI

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE AN ENTITLEMENT TO RELIEF UNDER THE STANDARD OUTLINED IN CROWE V. DEGIOIA 15

 A. Immediate and Irreparable Harm..... 16

 B. Well Settled Law and a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 17

 C. Balance of the Hardships 24

POINT VII

THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IS WITHOUT ANY BASIS IN LAW 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.B. v. Div. of Med. Assistance</i> , 407 N.J. Super. 330 (App. Div. 2009)	7
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Advanced Elec. Co. v. Montgomery Twp. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 351 N.J. Super. 160 (App. Div. 2002)	9
<i>All Peoples Congress of Jersey City v. Mayor and Council of City of Jersey City</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 532 (Law Div. 1984)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13
<i>Brown v. City of Paterson</i> , 424 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2012)	15
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 1774, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	13
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	14
<i>Crowe v. De Gioia</i> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982).....	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cuprowski v. City of Jersey City</i> , 101 N.J. Super. 15 (Law Div.), <i>aff'd o.b.</i> , 103 N.J. Super. 217 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 53 N.J. 80 (1968)	21
<i>Dolan v. DeCapua</i> , 16 N.J. 599 (1954).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>Hubbard v. Reed</i> , 168 N.J. 387 (2001).....	7
<i>Hudson County v. Jersey City</i> , 153 N.J. 254 (1998)	4
<i>In Re Referendum Petition to Repeal Ordinance 04-75</i> , 388 N.J. Super. 405 (App. Div. 2006)	21
<i>Morillo v. Torres</i> , 222 N.J. 104 (2015)	12
<i>N.E.R.I. Corp. v. New Jersey Highway Auth.</i> , 147 N.J. 223 (1996).....	6

N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. State of N.J. Dep’t of Treasury, 6 N.J. Tax 575, 582 (Tax 1984), *aff’d*, 204 N.J. Super. 630 (App. Div. 1985)..... 9

New Jersey Builders, Owners and Managers Ass’n v. Blair, 60 N.J. 330 (1972) 6

Ryan v. Burlington County, 889 F.2d 1286 (3rd Cir. 1989)..... 13

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 14

Sherman v. Sherman, 330 N.J. Super. 638 (Ch. Div. 1999)..... 15

Subcarrier Communications, Inc. v. Day, 299 N.J. Super. 634 (App. Div. 1997)..... 16

Tumpson v. Farina, 120 N.J. 55 (1990) 21

Wnuck v. Division of Motor Vehicles, 337 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2001)..... 6

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)..... 14

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 40:48-1 et seq. 11

N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 17, 20, 23

N.J.S.A. 40A:65-2(c)..... 23

N.J.S.A. 40A:65-4 23

N.J.S.A. 40A:65-5 23

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-30 11

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-36 18

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-39 18, 21, 24

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-39(f) 18, 22

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-40 18, 22

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-40(i)..... 18

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-184, *et seq.* 19, 20

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-185 8, 19, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 McQuillan, Municipal Corporations (3 ed. 1981) 10

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 8:23A-1.4..... 3

N.J.A.C. 8:23A-1.6..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const., Art. IV, § VII, ¶ 11 10
